## RESOLUTION NO. 91-40

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES APPOINTING RIGHT-OF-WAY AGENTS AND APPROVING BLANKET AUTHORIZATION FOR SIGNING OF CALTRANS CERTIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL LPA GUIDELINES

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles is required by the Federal LPA guidelines to submit a resolution naming right-of-way agents for signing of Caltrans Project Certifications; and

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles recommends John R. McCarthy, Director of Public Works, and Jerry Bankston, City Manager/City Clerk be appointed as right-of-way agents for the City.

WHEREAS, the City Council may approve a blanket authorization for signing of Certifications, which assures processing of Certifications in a timely manner.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Council authorize John R. McCarthy and Jerry Bankston as right-of-way agents for the City of Paso Robles.

Section 2. That the City Council approve a blanket authorization with Caltrans for signing and processing of Certifications.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 2nd day of April , 1991, on the following vote:

AYES:

Russell, Reneau, Martin, Picanco and Iversen

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

Christian E. Iversen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jerry Bankston, City Clerk